Juey 7TH 1959

Forman, N.Dak.
THE BeArRD nF CounTy COMMISSINONERS MET, PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, WITH ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.
THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING WERE READ AND ON MOTION APPROVED AS READ,
CommiI S8 tONER HOFLEN MOVED THAT THE FOLLOWING APP{CATIONS FOR LICENSE TO SELL HARD LIQuor, "ON & OFF" se
APPROVED FOR THE PERIOD ENDING DeEcemBerR 31sT 1959:
Herman T. GrAay on Lots 2 & 3, Buock 2, Vitirage of CreTE, N. Dak,

ARTHUR AND MATHILDA Bruns, on Lot 2, Brock 2, RamparL's ApoiTion, VILLAGE oF STirum, M. Dak,
Commisstoner COLEMAN SECONDED THE MOTION AN SAME CARRIED,

CoMM1I €81 0NER COLEMAN MOVED THAT THE APPLICATION OF THE BrampToN ScHooL DISTRICT BE ACCEPTED, FNR AN ABATEMENT
on LaTs 9-14 yncLusive, BLock 5, VILLAGE ofF BRAMPTON, FOR THE YEAR 1958, 1n THE amounT ofF $61.68, For THE REA-|
THIS PROPERTY BELONGED TO THE Brampron ScHocL DisTrRicT N THE 1958 Tax vEAR,
CommissianeR WALSTEAD SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARPIED,

oF Taxzs
SON THAT

Commrsstone® COLEMAN MOVED THAT THE APPOINTMENT ofF Ravmono O1son, Wynbmere, M.DAK, AS ASSISTANT TO THE JUVENIL

CourT anp THE JuvaEniLE Comigsionea of THE THIRD Junicial DisTe1cT, (4 THE STATE oF MOpTH DaknTa Av CLIFFORD SCHNELLER,

MisTricT Jupse oF sato Districr, BE
Cormmi ss10ME® ENSE SECONDED

APPROVED.
THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED,

THE FOLLOWING BILL

3 WERE AUDITED AND ON MOTION ORDERED PAID!?

War, Nn,

8528 RoBERT THAVER Services & MiLEAsE As PATROLMAN LESS TAX ¢ 8.13 $337.12
2529 Wavyne RuyeperT Mowins COUuNTY RANDS 297.22
8530 GCounty TQEASUPER AppL1IED ON WAYNE RuppeRT TAXES 36453
8531 CLEZMENTS  REBLE SErvices & MILEAGE AS PATROLMAN LESS TAX 8.13 345.67
8532 W.J. Frisev Lasor & MiLEAGE LESS TAX L6,43 305.17
8533 Nosman ANDERSON Servicss & MiLeaGE As raTrOLMAN LESS TAX 56.43 296.77
8534 PavLmer EngE Services & MiLEAGE AS CommisstoneR LESS TAX 1.75 101.55
8535 Geo. HofFLEN Sepvices & MiLeace as Commissioner LESS TAX 8.45 127.35
8536 MzLvin SMITH 3erviceEs & Mitease As Comisstoner ress Tax 2.00 120,10
8537 Egmer WarsTeAaD SErRvICES & MiLEAGE As LommiIssioNgR LESS TAX 2.25 110,26
8538 AArsetTH Harpware SuUPPLIES 23.13
8539 Etaine D, ANDERSON S.C.8 CLerk LESS TAX .30 11.70
8540 ApPLETON=CENTURY=CROFTS 1MC SupPLIES FOR SupT. 4.39
8541 VincenT BaLp TRANSCRIPTS 14,92
8542 Mrs LAWRENCE BRAKKE WasHING For JarL 4,50
8543 Roeert A. Cask Expenses, STaTeE dar Meeting 20.00
8444 HarrieT COLBURN MILEAGE & EXPENSES 121.53
8545 Roser N. DaHiLsTtrRem Sagary & "MiLzAce AS County CoroneRr 13.1C
3546 Duatne L. Dobos ExpeEnsES & CounTv's SHARE OF SALARY AS COUNTY AGENT 374,26
8547 MirLTon Fav, SHERIFF Mriease & Mears 29.86
8548 MyLTon Fay, SHERIFF MiLEAGE 184.60
8549 City oF Forman dater & Sewer SERVICES 31.05
3550 Forman Devy Creangrs CrLeaning Mops 6.75
8551 GrosE-GAZETTE PrRiNTInG 00 OFfFice SuprLies 192,67
8652 lirg., Yvonre M, JoHNSGARD Mitea e & MeALs 24,80
8553  L.R. KerLing Wi LEAGE 4.80
8554  L.R. KertLing MeALS FOR PRISONERS 169.33
8555 KnisHT PpinTing Co. OFFtce SuepLIES 25.38
8556 LArson ZLECTRIC SERVICE SeERVY ES onN MosiL UmiT 17.80
8557 . JoHN McGrESHR MILEARE 41,00
8558 Mosev's Grocery Locker ReENT 12,00
8559 Orrtee Tare Power Co. TMPROVING TLECT?IC SERVICE AT FA1R390UNDS 775,00
8560 . SaewerT ELECTRIC SERVICE LigHT FixTUurRES 491.73
8561 SarcenT CounTy News ComMMISS1NNERS PROCEEDINGS AND OTHER PRINTING 161.26
8562 CSamrs=nt County TELLER PRINTING COMMISS IONERS PROCEEDINGS 20,00
8563  SHzzwooo Luswer & Fuet So, PArTs 1.80
8560  Svate Fire & TornaDO Funp  UNSURANCE on CounTy BLog. 1,045,587
3565 . Lawvers Co-or PusliiHiNg Co. SUPPLIES 15.00
3566 West PusLisHing GO, SuPPL1ES FOR STATE'S ATTORNEY 130,00
8867 Harry H, Witke NIGHT WATCHWAN Less Tax 1.01 39.49
8568 Rav ALBERTSON Gas & WELDING 2L,71
8569 . OLiver ANDERSON SERVICES & MILEASE AS PATROLMAN LESS TAX 16,43 353.27
8570 GLENN ARNESON CHECKING GRAVEL 20.00
8571 . EarL BeLt HAULING 3RAVEL 65.91
8572 Brampron OrL Co. GAs & SupPLIES 419,32
8573 BrampTON SERVICE Gas & SuppLIES 137.56
RB574  ArT BrRUNS JAS 6.25
8575 DonaLp CoLsurn MiLEase & Lasor Less Tax 56,40 275,00
8576 Doc's Service Gas 31,87
8577 Mvron ErRiCKson ROAD EASEMENT 127. 50
8578 MiLton Fav, SHemifFF APPLIED ON NMyrRON ERICKSON TAXES 22,50
8579 Farmers Union OiL Co. Oy & SurpLiEs 4,69
8530 Mes VevAa GLASER GaraGe Rent 15.00
8581 Geomee LEnLING HAULING GRAVEL 154 iy
8582 KenneTH Muno Loaning & Hauling graveL 1,160.08
8583 NorTtHwesTERN BeLL TetepHone Co.  Moving PoLES 535,74
8584  MonTHwesYERN EQUIPMENT INC. HiGHWAY SIGNS AND OTHER SUPPLIES 151.78
8535 Otrter TarL “ower Co. LI3HTS FOr BrAaMPTON SHED 1.50
8586 EARL Parrow Hauv g Gravel L1418
8537 Earl Parrow LOAD NG YRAVEL 162,70
8588 Lewrs PHiLLIPS (GREASE GUM FILLERS 16,50
8589 Rutiane O Co. 5As 127,56
8590 Thomeann YArDS, InC, Hoon LATH 22.31
8591 THoMmeson Yarps, 'HC. "1INAR -0ND LATH 11.75
8592 CHeis WEBER Gas 9.32
8593  THosaLs Wigk SCR-ENING & LOANING SRAVEL €6.78
8594  Eopwarn F. WisnNEWSKH SERVICES & MILEAGE AS PATROLMAN LESS TAX 8.13 337.22
8595 WitTs SERVICE Gas 16.03
8596 Geo=se BaoBKNECHT Hiring FAITRGROUNGS 186.20
8597 MivLton Fav., SHeriFr APPLY ON GEORGE B3ARBKMECHT TAXES 32.85
8598 RonALD Donatoson SuppLies & Diaging AT FaiRerounGgs 149,42
8599 SarcenT CounTy WELFARE BOARD ApPoPRIATION FOR JuLy 3,000,00




War, No.

8600 PusrLic JeLFare Boarp oF N.Dak, Aip To Aceo, Di1saBLED persons, & DeEreNpenT CHiLDREN $1,070.63
8601 V.D. MARSHALL MrLeace & SALARY Less rax  $9.70 295.73
8602 RaymonDp COTTERSTETTER SERVICES AS Rooman LESS TAX 2.28 88.97
8603 83.J. ScHLiger SERVICES AS RODMAN LESS TAX  2.28 88.97
8604 N,D, State HigHway DeearTMeEnT  EsTimate £ 2 CS 838(1) L,638.46
8605 RoserT A. CASE MiLEAGE 7.00
3606 Mrs YvonNE M. JOHNS3ARD EXPENSES Li.hh
COUNTY PAY R20LL, SALARIES OF COUNTY OFFICIALS ETC. Patn BY AUD1ToR's WARRANTS FNrR JUNE 4, 536.84

ON MOTION THE S0ARD APPROVED PAYMENTS MADE BY THE PusLic WELFARE 30arD 1N THE sum oF $2,835.96, rForR THE
MONTH OF JUNE AND FOR wHICSH WARRANTS Nos. 8403 1o 8424 anp 8501 to B512 1NCLUSIVE HAD BEEN 18SUED,

CommiSSONER HOFLEN MOVED THAT THE REPORT AF SHERIFF MiLtoN FAY, FOR DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES
COLLECTED FOR JUNE BE APPROVED IN THE sum ofF 1190,06.

Com 1SS ONER ENGE SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

COLLECTIONG FoRr THE VARIOuS COUNTY FUNDS ForR mMRx MAv:

GENSRAL $1,940.14
ROAD 523.60
Boon 337.43

CommissinveEr COLEMAN MOVED THAT THE BoARD ADJourn To 9 O'Cuack A.M. Jury STH 1959,
CoMM1 SCTONER ENGE SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.
Forman, M,Dak, JuLy BtH 1959
THe Boaro oF CounTy COMMISEINNER MET, PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, WITH ALL MSMBERS PRESENT,
Commiss I nNER COLE“AN MOVED THAT THE BoarD aAbuousn AS BoarD oF County CoMMISSIONERS AND PROCEED TO ORGANIZE
As BoarD ofF Revigw ano EqQuAL1zATION.

CoMmMI3810NER ©NGE SECONDED THE MATION AND SAVE CARRIED,

Bovmies 1oNER HOFLEN MovED THAT ELMER WALSTEAD ACT AS CUHAIRMAN OF THE SOARD OF REVIEW AND EQUALIZATION,
CommISsIONER ENGE SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

THE OFFICIAL OATH OF NFFICE WAS ADMINISTERED TO THE MEMBERS M DU FORM, AND THE BOARD PROCEEDED TO REVIEW
THE ASSESSMENT AS RETURNED BY THE ASSESSORS OF THE VARINUS DISTRICTS OF THE COUNTV, FOR THE YEAR 1959,

THE BoARD PROCEEDED TO REVIEW THE ASSCSSMENT OF Farm LANDS AND AFTER EXAMINATION OF THE ASSESSMENT RZCORDS,
FOR THE PURPNASE OF EQUALIZAT!ON, ORDERED THE FOLLOWING CHANGES!:

NDenveRr TowNgHtP INCREASED 5 % HMARBOE TowNsHIP INcrREASED 2 %.
DunBAR " " 24 SOUTHWEST " " 25 %
Hatt " " 3% Taviom " " 3 %
HarLem " " 15 % Vivian " " 59
Heaman " " 5% WEBER " " 2%

THE BoARD NEXT PROCEEDED TO REVIEW THE AS3ESSMENT oF CiTv ANS ViLLAGE L

OF EQUALt7ATION, ORDERED THE FOLLOWING CHANGES!

0TS ANDSTRUCTURES, FOR THE PURPOSE

RESIDENCE STRUCTURES AND OTHER NON=BUSINESS STRUCTURES

GWINNER VILLAGE  IMOR

25 %

Comnissioner CoLEmAN MOVED THAT THE Boarp Apbuourn To 9 O'crock, A.M., JuLy 91H, 1959.
Comm1sS1ONER HOFLEN SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED,

Forman, N.Dak, Jury 9rH 1959

THE BoaArn oF REVIeEW Ans EQUALIZATION MET, PURSUANT TO ADJOURMMENT, WITH ALL MEMBERS PRESENT, EXCEPT
ComissioNeER CoLEMAN,

On MoTioN THE BOARD ORDERED THAT MHE ASSESSMENT nF ALL OTHER Real BstaTe, 1ncLuoiNg CeTy anD ViLLAage Lots
AND STRUCTURES, BE LEFT AS EQUALIYED 8Y THE LOCAL BoARDS OF REVIEW AND EQUAL!ZAT!ON, 1IN THE VARIOUS ASSESSMENT DISTRIC

THE BOARD NEXT PROCEEDZD TO REVIEW THE ASSESSMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY IN THE COUNTY INCLUDED UMDER ITImMs
1 10 19 INCLUSIVE, IN THE ASSESSMENT ROLLS, AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF EQUALIZATION, ORDERED THE FOLLOWING CHANGES!:

6. FARM AND RANCH EQUIP-IMT
A=1, TRACTORS, 2 PLOWS AND SMALLER

Denver TownsHIP IncreEASED 500 % TewauKoN TownsH 1P tncreasen 150 %
KinGsTON " " 35 % WEBER v " 100 %
SARGENT " " 10 % WHrte Stone Hiel " " 20 %
SOUTHWEST " " 15 % Cavuca VILLAGE " 60 %
TavLor " " 10 %
A=2, TRACTORS, 3 PLOWS AND LARGER
SoweN TownsH 1P Increasen 10 % SHUMAN TowNnsH I# INCREAS LD 20 %
Dunear " " 20 % SOUTHWEST " " 20 %
HarLem " " 20 % VenNER n " 15.%
Heran n n 30 % MiLnoRr Ciry " 60 %
KinGsToN " " 20 % CoGSwELL VIiLLAGE " 75 %
C-1, FuLt Tvepe Comeines
Hart.EM TownsHIP IncrEASED 10 % SARGENT TownSH R INCREASED 10 %
HeErmaN " " 20 % SouTHW ST " " 10 %
Jackson " f 20 % Tewaukon " " 20 %
KNGS TON " " 20% VERNER " " 259
RAansam n " 20 %

CommisgiavEr SMITH MOVED THAT THE BoArRD AcdourNn To 9 O'cuock, A.M.,duty 10TH 1959,
Commrss10NER ENGE SECONDED THE MOTIOM ANDC SAME EARTIED,




Forman, M,Dak., JuyLy 10TH 195G
THE BoArD oF ReEview AND EQUALIZATION MET, PURSUANT TO ADJOURMNET, WITH ALL MEMBERS PRESENT,

THe BOARD CONTIMUED TO REVIEW THE ASSES MENT NF PERSONAL PROPERTY, AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF EQUALIZAT|ON,
ORDERED THE FOLLOWING CHANGES:

0w ALL OTHER FARM MACHIMZRY, EGQUIPMENT, TOCLS, E£TC.
HaLL TownsH 1 f Increasep 20 % RUTLAND TowNSH 1P IncrEASED 100 %
HarLEM " " 20 % SoUTHWEST " " L %
HermAN " " 200 % Vivian " " 50 %
KincsTon n " 10 % WiLLey " " 50 %
1A LNOR " " 10 %

7. HOUSEZHOLD GOODS, FURNITHRE, ZAHIPAMEMT AMD APPLIAMCES
HarLEM TownsH 1P IncrEAsED 20 %
Herman " " 20 %

8., CLOTHING AND OTHER PERSONAL BELOMSINGY
Hartem TownsH 1P Increasen 30 % Tavior TowNsH1P INCREASED 30 %
Hizaman n n 30 % . Verner " " 60 %
Jackenn " " 30 % WHiTE GTonE Hile " 10 %
RUTLAND " " 10 % Forman Citv " 4o %
SARGENT n " 120 % GWINNER VILLAGE n 300 %

9. MIISICAL INSTRUMENMTS, PIANOS, T.V. AMD RADIOQ SETS, ETC.
Forman City INCPEASED w0 %
CWNNIER VILLAGE n 50 ﬂ

10, TODLs; MASHINERY AND EQUIPMENT.
Gw1NNER VILLAGE INcrREASED 50 %

9
CommissioNER HOFLEN MOVED THAT THE 3B0ARD ADJOURN TQ/O'CLOCK, AWM., Jury 137tH, 1959,
ComM11881 INER CNGE SECONDED THE MOT10ON AND SAME CARRIED,
Foaman, N.,Dak. dJuLy 13TH, 1959
THE BoarD oF Review anD EQUALIZATION MET, PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, WITH ALL MEMBERS PRESENT,

THE BOARD CONTINUED TO REVITW THE ASSESSMENT OF PLCRSONAL PROAPERTY, AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF EQUALIZATION,
ORDERED THE FOLLOWING CHANGES?

13. STOCKA QOF GOODS AND MERCHAMBIGE:
A. - WHoLEsALE MERCHANTS AND JOBBERS SToCKS:

Gwinner  VILLAGE Increasen 50 %

C. - OTHER STocks, MATERIALS AND SupPLIES:

OWINNER  VILLAGE IncreasED 20 %
15. ELEVATORS:

DENVER TownsH P Increasep 30 %

HatLu n " 100 %

KiNGSTON " " 200 %

WitLey " " 30 %

RUTLAND  VILLAGE " 100 %

Cowrt1©810NER COLEMAN MOVED THAT THE ASSESSMENT OF ALL OTHER PERSONAL PROPERTY IN THE VARIOUS ASSESSMENT
DigTPICTS UNDER ITEMS 1 To 19 INCLUSIVE, IN THE ASSTHBMENT ROLLS, NOT MENTIONED IN THE FOREGNING MIANUTES BE LEFT. AS
EQUALtZED 8Y THE LOCAL BOARDS ~F REVIEW AND FQUAL1ZATION,

Commiss10NER SMITH SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED,.

THE MINUTES OF THE ENTIRE MiETING WERE READ AND ON MOTION APPROVED BY THE BOARD AS READ.
Commi a1 ONER HOFLEN MOVED THAT THE BoARD ADJourN Sinc Die As BoArRD ofF REVIEW AND EQUALIZATION AND PROCEED TO

NaGANI ZE AS BoArp ofF CounTy CoMMISSIOMERS .
COMMISSIONEP ENGE SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED,

ey o i
ey Y Tl

CHA 1RMAN

ATTEST:

%i;%z%{%/lfényQZ{&lszf

cLIRK ANDé%?On;T\Rv 7




Te Boacd oF COunTy

THE BoA~D PROCEEDED
BUDGET REQUESTS WHIGCH HAD BEEN FILED,

THeE CounTy AUDITOR REPORTED THAT
SHOWED THE FOLLOWING CASH BALANCES

Forman, M.Dak,, Jury 13TH 1959.

ComMMIBSIONERS MET, PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, WITH ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.

TO WORK ON THE PRELIMINARY COUNTY BUDGET FOR THE EMSUING YEAR, AMD EXAMINE VARIOUS

IN THE SETTLEMENT WiTH THE CounTy TrEAsurReEr, JuLy 1st, 1959, Hi1S LEDSER

IN THE VARtous County FunDs:

GENERAL $46,181.03
RoAD 182,332.24
Feperat A1p Rnap 34,463,20
MoTor VEHICLE 16,214.88
Bas Tax 10,496,78
Foor 37,622.32
SocraL WerFame 1,928.15
Countvy EMERGENCY 32,093.85
Bonps OUTSTANDING Nong
CEETIFICATES OF

INDEBTERNESS NorEe
VETERANS SePVICE

CFFiCER 3,049, 52

Assessen VALUATron $8,910,071.00

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 11=23 oF THE 1943 Reviceo CooE, THE BOARD UPON MOT1ON PRO=-
~CEEDED TO MAKE AN ESTIMATE OF THE EXPENSES FOR THE ENSUING YEAR, ACCORDING TO THE BUDGET REQUESTS FILED WITH THE
COUNTY AUDITOR 8Y THE VARIOUS OFF ICIALS AND WHICH WERE ON MOTION ALLOWED B"THE Boarp As FoLrows:

Cou~Ty GENERAL
LiaBrtLiTies

L. GENERAL GOVERMENT:

County BoARD
CounTy AuDtTOR
County TREASURER
Assgssors

STATES ATTORNEY
CormNER

DistricT Unurt
Zounty CourT
Crerk ofF CouaT
Justice Court
CourTHouse- Mrce.

JANITORS
ExaminaTION FERS

ELEGTIONS

FastaGce,
OrrFicrat. Bownos

VitaL StaTistics
FixTures AND ErutPMENT

3. HeaLTH AND SANITATEION?

L, AgricuLTure AND Economic DEvoLopveENT:

SUB-TOTAL

5. REL1EF AND CHARITIES:

INSANE

SUB-TOTAL

$7000.00 20ARD 0o HeALTH
10,745.00
9,450,00
1,000.00 CounTyY AGENT
7,430,00 CouNTYy FAIRGoOUN .5
150,00 Sott ConservATION DISTRICT
2,900,00 PREDATORY ANIMAL CONTROL
I, 1410,00
2, 590,00
150,00
oF BLDG. 3,000.00 SociaL WeELFARE
l.vaHT, WaTER, Fuet & SuppLiES 3, 500,00 OLD AGE ASSI1STANCE
2,900.00 Arp To DereNDENT CHILDREN
300,00 A To DisaprLen
PuBL isHing- AnD PrinTInG NoTices 3,000,00 Care ofF Couwty
2,500.00 CAre ofF County FeesLe=-MinDED
Bnoxs, StaTioMary, OFrFiceE SuppLIES 600,00 CarRE oF TusERCULAR
TELEsRAPH, ExPRESS 200.00
800,00
30,00 6. EnUCATION:
3,000,00 SuPBRINTENDENT oF ScHooLs
000.00

MisceLtancsous
SUB*TOTAL

2, FROTECTION TO PERSONS AND FraPERTY!
SHERIFF
Resister of DEEDS
WorkMEN' s CoMPENSTION
PROPERTY
InsantTY Boarp
County JarL~ MainTEnANGE

JUuvENTLE
UNEMPLOYMENT

$70,715.00

10,935.00

ge OTHER!:
Castis anp FEmERAL Social SECURITY

Torar ApproeRIATIONS - BENERAL Funp
VARRANTS AND OQutsTaND NG CLA IMS

Toras LiasiLiTies - GeneRAaL Funo
Tax CoticcTions Prior Yoars

oTHER COLLECTIONS
RESOURGES = GENERAL

8,010.00
INSURANGE 1,000.00 INTZR 1™ Funp
INSURANCE 1,200,00
300.00 RESOURCES
100.00 CasH BaLance
30arp AND SuppLiEs For Prisoners 400,00 £8T IMATED
FFICER 2,500.00 EstimaTED
INSURANCE 500,00 . Tortar EsTimMATED
SUB-TOTAL $2L, 0l 5,00

RNOAD AMD BRIDGES:
LIABTLITIES:

APPROPRIATIONS ForR CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE

TotaL EsTivaten Tax LEvy -~ GENERAL

$111,000,00

WarraNTE ann Craims OUTSTANDING 1,006.83

InTEm 1M Funp 27,000,00
EstiMaTED TotaL LtABiLiTIES - RoAD AND BriogeE FunD $139,006.83
RESOQURCES:

$agH patANCES, Roap, MoTor Vewicre, 5as Tax Funes 345,043,90

ESTIMATED UnLLECTtANg, PRior YEARS . 2,500,00

EsTimaTeDp RecerrTs, Roap, MoTor YeW, & Gas Tax Funps L9,788,34

OTHER “OLLECTIONS
RESOURCES & ROAD AND 3RINGE FiIND
TAX LEVY ~ ROAD AND BRIDGE FUNMD ...

EsTiMATED
TOTAL E£S5TIMATED
TOTAL ESTIATED

FEDERAL AID ~ FARIM TO MARKZT R07DS:
LIABILITIES:
ApPPROPR IAT I ANS
Unpain B1LLS AMD CONTRACTS
INTE™ 1M Funos

TOTAL EST1ATED LIABILITIES - FARM TO MARKET ROADG

1,000,00
$ 98,332.,28

$4:5,000,00
19,293.80

32,000,00
$96,293.80

$500.00

$6.470.00
300.00
600,00

527.50__
$7,897.50

$27,114,00
5,426.00
3,145,00
1,271.00
1, 500,00
1,000.00
00,00

$hh 756,00

$10,153.00

$7,000.00

$165,966.50
2,767,

8l 478, 55
$253,212.99

485,766.70
14, 500,00
3, 500,00
§108, 766.70

$141,6L6.29

$42,708.32




RESOURNES:

CarH Barance $34,463,20 N
EsTimaTED Prror YEARS TAX:.CoOLLECTiONS 4,500,00

ESTIMATED RESOURCES - FARM TO MARKET ROADS . a0 .$38,963.20
TOTAL ESTIMATED TAX LEVY = FARM TC MARKET ROADS cuven v v v b 0 e v 0 o o v o 0 o o o o o s = » $57,330.60

VETZRAN!'S SERVICE OFFICER:
LIABILITIES:

APPROPRIAT 1 ONG $4,5415,00
INTE 1M Funo _3,310.00
TOTAL ESTIVATED LIABILITIES: = VETERAMIS SERVICE OFFICER o v v 4 + 4 o 4 o v o s se o o o o o o o -« §7,725.00
RESOURCES:
CasH BaLancz 43,009, 52 TOTAL . . .+ . . $3,049, 52

£ST I"ATED TOTAL TAX LEYVY & VETERAMIS SERVICE OFFICER 4 v v v v v v v v o v o v o o v v o o v o o . S4,675.L8

TOTAL ESTIMATED TAX LEVIES FOR THE YEAR 1959 . . . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e $207,904.89
ADDITIONAL LEVICS OVER AMD ABOVE THE 18 NILL LIWlTATIOM
BoAarD oF WATER CONSERVATION AND F1.ooD CONTROL & v v ¢ v o o se o 49,000, 00
5arrR1S0N Diversion Conservancy DisTrRICT 10MILL
County Farr ?5 MILL

ComMm1SS10NER COLEMAN MOVED THAT THE SAID PRELIMINARY BUDGET FOR THE ENSUING FISCAL YEAR BE APPROVEQ
IN THE sum oF $£326,381.50, AND THE FoLLOwING ADDITIONAL LEVIES ALSO B8E ApProvED TojwiT

BoamD oF WATER CONSERVATION AND Fpooo ContmoL $9,000,00
Garmi1son Diverswon Conservancy DistricT .10 Mice
County Fair .25 Mice

AND THAT THE BoarD MEST onN Juty 23TH 1959 at 10 O'clLock AM. , FOR THE PURFOSE OB HALDIYG A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PRO=
POSED TAX LEVIES FN® THE YEAR 1959, AND ALSO TO MAKE THE LEVIES FNR THE SA1D YEAR AND THAT THE COUNTY AuDITOoR BE XMEXKMKXKEX
INSTRUCTED TO PUBLISH NOTICE M THE OFrFi1CrAaL NEWSPAPER TO THAT EFFECT AND TO MAKE SERVICE OF THE MOTICE UFON THE Town=
sHIP, CITy AND VILLAGE OFFICIALS AS REGUIRED BY LAW,

Coma1snioNER WALSTEAD SECANDED THE MOTION AND SAME CA®RIED

Commy a3
Corar

s10NER WALSTEAD MOVED THAT THE S0ARD ADJOURN To 9 O'crock A.M. Jury 281H,19559.
551 ONER COLEMAN SECONDED THE MOTtONM AND SAME CARRIECD,

Y é =

CHATRMAN

ATTEST

]{/ o /Z/f/

JNZ'{ AUDTTCR

Forman, M.Daxk, , JuLy 287H, 1959
THC Baarp oF County CoMMISSIONERS MET, PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, WITH ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.

. oty SSONONER HOFLEN MOVED THAT A DUPLICATE DEED RE 153u=p T¢,0tT1o W. CGoutz, “avana, N,Dax, on THE

; ’

WL ofF SecTron 21, Twe, 129, Rsc. 55, FOR THE REASON THAT PREVIOUS. DEED ISSUED BY THE CounTy FoR THIS PROPERTY WAS LOST.
CorM1iSE (GNER WALSTEAD SECOND D THE *MOTION AND SAME CARRIED,.

A REPRESENTATIVE ofF THE N.Dak, MetaL Cutvert Co. Farco, N.Dak,., CONFERRLD wiTH THE COMMISSIONERS 1
REGARDS TO THE PURCHASE OF A CULVERT Tn BE LOCATTD inLNITLLEY TGWNSHIP.

COMMISS § ONER COLEMAN MOVED THAT THE ABOVE CULVE™T BE PURCHASED.

COMMISS!ONER ENGE SECONDED THE MOTINN AND SAME . CARRIED.

THE PoARD PROCTECED TN CONSITCER THE VARIOUS TAX LEVIES FOR THE ENSUING YEAR AND TC HOLD A PuBLIC
HEARING 0N THE CounTy BUDGET AND PROPOSED TAX LEVIES FOR THE YEAR 1959 As ADVERTISED.

Mo OME APPEARED IN REPONSE TO THE PUBLISHED NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE COUNTY BUDGET AND
PROPOSED TAX LEVIES FOR THE ENSUING FISCAL YEAR,

Commiss10NER HOFLEN MOVED THAT THE SUMS HEREAFTER STATED OR SO MUCH THEREOF AS MAY BE NECESSARY,
ARE HERPEBY APPROPPIATED FROM THE FUNDS 1 THE COUNTY TREASURY HEREAFTER INMDICATED FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINMING JULY
1s1, 1959, anp enping June 30TH, 1960;

From THE VeTeEraN's Service OFFicer Fumno & L,b15,00

From THE GENESRAL FUND v 4 v v v o v o o = « o « » »$124,010,50

From THE Roap Funo . s e e s s e & 4 e . » s 111,000,00

Faom THE FEDERAL AtD ﬁoAD FuNs 15,000,000
Fros THE Toor Funo 41,956.00
TOTAL APPROFREAT 1ONS $326,381. 50

-

Comra18S10MER WALSTEAD SECOEDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED,

CoMVISS1 ONER ENGE MOVED THAT ir ACCORDANCE WiTH THE ESTI'ATES ON INDEBTEDNESS AND EXPENSE
CONSIDERED AT THE MEETING oF THE Boaro on Juty 137H, 1959, TAKING INTO CONSICERATICN THE AUDITOR'S REPORT OF UNCOLLECTHD
TAXES AND GASH BALANCES ON HAND, AND IN VIEW OF THE FACT THAT THE CounTy BUDGET HAD .BEEN APPROVED IN THE AMOUMTS STATE(
tN THE FOREGOING “OT1ON, THAT THERE BE LEVIED ON ALL REAL AND PERSOMAL PROPERTY 1M THE COUNTY OF SARGENT, THE FOLLOW-
ING AMAUNTS FOR THE YEAR 1G59:

COUNTY CENERAL v v o o « o v sn o o o o s s & & o $110 762,21
County Rean e e e e e e e e e e 12,702,32
Fepenar Aip Roao 7,330.60
Poor 32,428.28
Vzteran's Service OFFicer L,675.48
BoArD oF WaTER ConservaTion AND FLooo ConTroL 9,000,00
carrigon Diversion Conservancy District L10 M
Caunty Fatr .25 Mice

Comarssioner COLEMAN SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

Commrsist oNER HOFLEN MOVED THAT THE BOARD Andousn To § Olcrock A,M. AususT 4TH, 1?59.
CommiesinNER WALSTEAD SECONDED THE MOTION AND gamg CAFRIED.

/

ATTES : 2 /-
bl A i) i

BONTY AUF‘)/TOQ




Forman, N.Dak. , AucusT, 4TH 1959

THE 30A=D of CounTy CoMmisstaNErS MET, PURSHANT TO ADJOURMENT, WITH ALL MEMBERS PRESENT,

THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING WERE READ AND ON MOTION APPROVED AS READ.

Commiss toNER HOFLEN MOVED THAT THE COUNTY AUDITOR 3% INSTRUCTED TO ANVERTISE IN THE OFFi1ciaL Newsparer,
CALLING FOR B1DS FOR THE FURNIGHING OF SUPPLIES FOR THE FRIMARY AND GENERAL ELECTIONS To BE HELD I8 1960, SucH siDS
To BE oPENED aT 11 Ofcrock A.M. , Sept. 15TH, 1959, '

Commigs i aNER LNSE SECONGED THE MOT1ON AND SAME CARRIED,

ComrissioNER WALSTSAD MOVED THAT THE COUNTY AUDITOR BE INSTRUCTED T0 ADVERTISE IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER,
CALLING FOR 3108 FOR THE SALE OF ONE USED UUNITED PowzR SHOVEL, SUCH B1DS To BE oPENED AT 10 O'crock, A.M, SerT, 15TH,

1959.

CommiSS10NER TNGE SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED,

Corraiseioner COLEMAN MOVED THAT THE CounTy AUDITOR AND THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BO0ARD JE AUTHORIZEDC AND DIRECTED
TO SIGN AN AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE HicHWAY DEPARTMENT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE oF FEoerAt A1D ProsecT No,
CS 838 (2) 6raveL on CounTy Roap From STATE HigHway No, 32, THREE MILES NORTH OF FoPMAN, THENCE EAsTERLY, 8.865 miLes.
CommissionEr WALSTEAD SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIZO,

Comi1es1oMER ENGE MOVED THAT THE REPORT OF SHERIFF MitLTon FAY, FOR DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROFERTY TAXES COL=
LECTED FOR THE MONTH OF JuLY BE APPROVED IN THE sum ofF $ 174,12,

ComaysstnER WALSTEAD SECONDED THE MOTI1ON AND SAME CARRIED.

THE FOLLOWING 81LLS WE™E AUDITED AND ON MOTION ORDEPED PA1D:

War. Mo,

8693 Crements Presie SERVICES & MIDEAGE AS PATROLMAN Less 1ax $8.13 $332,77
8694 RoBERT THAYER Services & MilLEAGE AS PATROLMAN tess tax 8.13 341,87
8695 WAYNE RueperT Mow inG Roaps 555.00
8696 Nortan ANDERSON SERVICES & MILEAGE AS PATROLMAN LESS TAX 56.473 314,72
8697 OLtveER ANDERSON SERVICES & MILEAGE AS PATROLMAN LESs TAx 16.43 365.62
3698 Eowarp Wisngwsk! SERVICES & MILEAGE AS PATROLMAN rese TAax 8413 350,35
8699 DonaLD CoLaurnm Lasor & MiLeAGE _ LESS TAX 59.64 321.11
8700 W.J, Frissy Lasor & MiLeage LESS TAX 46,43 309.67
8701 EarL Parrow HauL ING GRAVEL ' 59,0l
8702 NorTHwesTERN EquirpMENT Tne HigHway SuppLiES 231.60
8703 Kierer Broe, SuppLIES S.14
8704 Lo VaeLown WELDING 2.00
8705 Srtanoarp O1L Co. Diesce Fuer L07.78
8706 Momris SunDQuIsT WeeD SPRAYING 10,20
8707 Georse LenLing HAULIMG GRAVEL ’ b 64
8708 EarL BELL HAULING GRAVEL . 1. 56
8709 FEarL Farrow LoaD1NG GRAVEL 61,00
8710 C.R. Zuser GRAVEL 30.70
8711 Farmers Union Ot Co, Rut, Gas & Ot 78.12
8712 WHecLer Lumeser Bricce & Suepuy Co. BrR1DGE PLANKS 2,007.93
3713 Farso CuLverT Co, CULVERTS th7.15
8714 Mrs VEvA GLASER GARAGE Reny 15.00
715 THompson Yaros, Inc For, Wooo LATH 39,45
8716 J.E. No=psTrROM CHECK ING GRAVEL 30.00
8717 G.B. Coueman ServiIcESs & MiLEAGE as CommisSstoNER ' LESS TAX 2.50 158,50
8718 PaLmer EngE Services & MiLeage As Comvies) oner LEsS TAx 2.25 135.45
8719 Gen., HorFLEN SERVICES & MILEAGE AS COMMISSIONER Less 1ax  6.80 92,40
8720 MeLvinm SMiTH SErvinES & MILBAGE AS CoMMiSsiONER LESS TAX  2.50 145,10
8721 Ewmege WALSTEAD GERvICES & MILEAGE AS LoMMISS1ONER LESS TAX 3.50 146,20
8722 Mrs Yvonne M. JOHNSGARD MiLrAGE & ExpENSES AS JUVENILE YFFICER 226,29
8723 SctcrRETARY nF STATE 1959 SESS10NS LAWS 72.00
8724  Sargent Countv TELLER CoMM1 SS1ONERS PROCEEDING AND OTHER PRINTING 7712
8725 Fargo Stauwe Works SuppL1ES For SupT, 5.70
8726 . .BREWERT ELECTRIC Wirtng MATERIAL & LABOR 315.63
8727 WiLLtam S, KrLussewn SERvICEZS A8 JUSTICE OF  EACE 34,00
8728 AARSETH HARDWARE SupPPLIES 22.98
8729 GLoBE=GAZETIE PrinTING Co. OffFice SuppLties, Tax LIST £7C, 735,14
8730 Sargent CounTvy News ComMmMISSICNERS PROCEEDING AND OTHIR PRINTING ) 313.23
8731 Ewaine D. AnNDERSON SCS CLERK HIRE Less Tax  6.80 73.20
8732 L.R, KerLing Miteace & MEALS FOR PR1SONERS

8733 Lars HoLewn SERVICES AS JANITOR Less TAx  1.35

8734 Harry WiLke NIGHT WACTHMAN LESS TAX .23

8735 F.G. Huesaro M, O, SALARY & MitcaGge, Boarp of HeaLTH

8736 MiLton Fav, SHERIFF tiLease & Expenses

8737 S3angenT County Bank INSURANCE ON GounTy EouiPMENT

8738 Fapmers Union Oy Co.For.,  SuppLiES

8739 Diesorn, !¢, INSPECTING SAFE

8740 Duaine L. Dooos CounTY's SHARE OF SALARY AS COUNTY AGENT

8741 ANtGHT PrinTing Co. OFF ICE SUPPLIES

8742 UniTtEo CHemicaL Co. . JaniTor SupPLIES

8743  JoHn Me GregoORr MiLeace A3 VETERAN'sS Service OfFFICER

8744 PusLic WerFare Boarp ofF N,D Ao to Acep, Disasiep Persons, & DEPENDENT CHILCREN
8745 SangenT CounTy WELFARE BOARD APPROPRIATION FOR AUGUST

37L6  Brampton 1L Co. Dieser Fuer & O

8747 S.J. ScHLier SERVISES AS RODMAN LEss TAx L, 14
8748 RaymonD OTTERSTETTER SERIVEES AS RO"MAN LESS TAX .50
8749  V.D. MarsHALL MiLease & Satary as Countvy ENGR, LESs Tax 9,70
8750 MiLton FAY SHERIFF AppLy on L.F. ZERGH TAXES

8751 N.D Stage HicHway Deet. BLueerinTts C.8. 838 (1)

County PAY ROLL, SALARIES OF COUNTY OFFICIALS ETC. PAID 8Y AUDITOR'S WARRANTS FOR THE MONTH ofF JuLy, 4,946,21
OM MOT10ON THE BOARD APPROVED PAYMENTS MADE BY THE PusLic WoLFARe BoArD 1N THE sum oF $3,443.68 ror THE
MONTH OF JULY AND FOR wHICH YiarranTs No. 8615 To 8637 ano 8671 To 8682 incrusive anp No, 8686 anp 8691 HAD 8EEN
| SSUED.
COLLECTION FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS FOR THE MONTH ofF Juneg:
General  $2,902.95

RoAD 3,277.07
Faor 252,06
CommissionverR ENSE MOVED THET THE B0ARD ADJOURN To 9 OfcrLock A.M. Sert, 18T 1959, // S
A S; , Commi s10NER HOFLEN SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED, i 2///
L Lllf / e 7

CHA 1 RMAN




FormAN, N.Dak, Sepr, tar 1959

THE BoArRD OF COUNTY COMMIBSIONERS MET, PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, WITH ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.
T"E MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING WERE READ AND ON MOTION APPROVED A8 READ.

THE County DRAINAGE BOARD MET WiTH THE COMMISSIONERS IN REGARDS TO REPAIRING A BRIDGE ON TREt=COUNTY DRAIN
No. 1 &

Two MemBers of THE RANSOM COUNTY COMMISSBION MET WITH THE BOARD IN REGARDS TO REPAIRING BRIDGE ON TRi=
county Drain No. 1. .

MOVED

ComM18810NER ENGETTHAT THE FOLLOWING BALE OF COUNTY TAX DEED PROPERTY BE APPROVED AND DEED 18SUED TO
PURCHABER, THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY TO-wiT: BeGinNing 216 Fr, SE oF SW corner oF Broex 35, SE 150 Fr.,
SW 356 Fr., NW 150 Fy., NE 356 Fr, , tess 75 x 140 Fr., N AupiTor's Prat, Outior M, CiTy oF MiLNOR, SARGENT CounTy,
NorTH Dakota. PurcHaser ELwoop R & Hewen F. Netson . Deep 18sueo.

Comm188 1ONER WALSTEAD BECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

THE FOLLOWING BILLS WERE AUDITED AND ON MOTION ORDERED PAID:

Cointy PavroLL, SaLaries of County OFFiciALS ETC, PAID BY AUDITOR'S WARRANTE FOR THE MONTH

Aucusy, $4,946.21

THE SamaeENT County WELFARE BOARD MET WiTH THE COMMISS81ONERS IN REGARDS TO SURPLUS COMMODITIES.
Commisstonezr CoLEMAN MOVED THET THE BoARD ADJourRn To 9 O'crock A.M. , Sger, 2nD 1959,
CommisS1ONER HOFLEN SECONDED THE MOTION AND SBAME CARRIED.

War. No.
8823 WAVYNE RuPPERT Mowing weeos on Countvy Roaps $562,50
8824 Roegrt THAYER SERVICES & MILEAGE A8 PATROLMAN Less rax  $8.13 337.47
8825 JoHn McGREGOR MiLEase ag Service OFFICER 34,70
8826 OLivER ANDERSON SERVICES & MILEAGE AS PATROLMAN LegaTax 16.43 335.17
8827 NoRMAN ANDERSON ServiIcES & MILEAGE AS PATROLMAN LESS TAX 56,43 286.62
8828 W.d. Frisey MiLEAGE & SALARY Less tax 46,43 301.87
8829 DoNALD COLBURN SALARY & MiLEAGE Less vax 54,83 27,17
8830 CLEMENTS PREBLE SgrviceEs & MILEAGE A8 PATROLMAN LESS TAX 8.13 333.82
8831 EowAarD F, WiBNEWBK ! SERVICES & MILEAGE A8 PATROLMAN LESS TAX 8.13 -352,03
8832 PALMER ENGE Services & MiLeace As CommissioNer LESS TAX 1.50 85.75
8833 GeorcE HOFLEN Services & MiLeage As CommissioNer LESS TAX 6.80 110.20
8834 MeLviN SMiTH Services & MiLeace As Commiasioner LESS TAX 2,25 129.45
8835 EwmeER WALSTEAD Services & MiLEAGE As CommigsioneR rees Rax 4,00 178.80
8836 V.D. MarsHALL Services & MILEAGE As COUNTY ENGINEER LESS TAX 4,80 314,06
8837 ReD. MARSHALL ServicES A8 Rooman 17.50
8838 N.D. State HigHway DepT. PLans CS 848(1) 11.04
8839 N.D. Svate HigHwavy Deet, Estimate’$ 3 on CS 838 (1) 4,763.43
8840 S.d.ScHLEIP SERvICES A8 RoDMAN LESS TAX 1.69 65.81
8841 James TverT Services A8 Rooman LESS TAX 5.94 71.56
8842 Auto ELECTRIC SERVICE HicgHway Remairs 12,55
8843 MiLTON FAY, SHERIFF < AppLY oN Jonn Batrp Taxes 32.50
8844 CoasT To CoAsST STORE SuppLiIEs For HigHway Deer, 7.05
88hs Fargo Curvert Co. CuLeerTs 1,121,.50
8846 Mrs Veva Graser GARAGE RENT 15.00
8847 KieFer Bros. HigHway SuppLiIES 7.45
8848 MiLnor Lumeer Co. HigHwAY SuppLIES 3.3
8849 MoaiL Service Gas & oTHER SuepLIES 48,34
8850 KENNETH MunD HauLiInNg & LoaDiNGg Gr&vet For Count 2,585.18
8851 NeLson Imp. & CHEv. Co. Repairs & Lasor : 10,44
8852 JsEs NorosTrROM CHECKING GRAVEL 43,75
8853 N.D. Merar CuLvert Co. CuLverTs 1,014.30
8854 NORTHWESTERN EQuUIPMENT INC, HigHwAY RemA RS 110,97
8855 RuTLAaND Farmers CO%or GrAa1n Co, Coat & Hautine L8,.64
8856 Sranparo Oie Co. Dieser FueL 352,54
8857 H.J.THoMAS WELDING 5.00
8858 THompsoN YARDS, INC. MajLe, CemenT, AND WooO LATHS 40.90
8859 ELaine D, AnpDERSON SCS Cierk Hire Less Tax 11,70 92.30
8860 AARSETH HARDWARE SupprLtEs F R COURTHOUSE 43.12
- 8861 VINGENT BaLo TRANSCRIPTS 36.39
8862 BumrrougHs Core. AoD ING MACHINE Ri18BONS 13.39
8863 BurroucHe Divigion ADDING MACHINE Pargr 19.95
8864 Emma Cartson SpeecH Cuintc & MiLeaGe 720,90
8865 Duaine L. Dogos COUNTY'S BMARE OF SALARY A8 COUNTY AGENTY 262.50
8866 EPKO Fium Service Inc, TaPE RECORDER & TAPE 206.25
8867 MiLvon Fay, SHERIFF MiLEAGE FOR AuGuST 139.10
8868 GAFFANEY'S REPAIR ON TYPEWRITER 27.50
8869 GLoBE~-GAZETTE PRINTING CoO. OFFICE SuPPLIES 37.48
8870 BiLL Hermet TveeEwrITER RisBONS 16.00
8871 YVONNE M, JOMNS8GARD MiLEAGE AS JUVENILE ComMMISEIONER 61.56
8872 L.R. KertLiNng MeaLs For PR1SONERS 48,00
8873 KNiGHT PrinTiIng Co, OrFice SupeLiEs 17.13
8874 LarsoN ELECTRIC SERVICE SERVICING MOBIL UNIT 23.55
8875 O.J. MILLERHAGEN LABOR 16.00
8876 Nortan CHEMicat Co. JaniTor SuppLIES 25,00
8877 Ray OLson SeERvVICES & MILEAGE As PAROLE OFFICER 51.28
8878 RurLano HEATING & PLumBiNGg FurNACE SuppLIES 40,48
8879 SARGENT County Bank IngsurANcE Premium 39.85
8880 SARGENT County News CoMM1 881 ONERS PROCEEDINGS AND OTHER PRINTING 71.93
8881 SArRGENT County TELLER CoMMI 881 ONERS PROCEEDINGS AND OTHER PRINTING 34.85
8882 SARGENT County TREASURER CasH ADvanceo For Postage, Box Renv, Exmress Etc 121.06
8883 Scorr Foresman & Co, SurpLiIES FOR Supry. oF ScHoots 13.99
8884 RALPH SEAVERT EXPENBES ATTENDING AuDITOR'S8 MEETING AT Bi18MARCK 5441
8885 SHEPARD'S CITATIONS SuppLIES 20,00
8886 Suerwooo Lumser & Fuet Co. ParTs FOR FuRNAcCE 3.67
8887 Srare TrReaBurer CARE oF PATIENTS 1N STATE INSTITUTIONS 352,37
8888 Harry H. Witke N1GHT WATCHMAN LESS TAX 64 24,86
8889 EvELYN WisNEWSK! SpgecH CLinNiC & MiLgAGE 125.00
8890 WorkmeN' e CompeEnsATION Bureau  Orgravang CERTIFICATE FOR BOILER 2.00
8891 G.B.CoLEMAN Services & MiLeace As Commisgyonmr LE“8 TAX 1.00 55.80
8892 warren H. HoLTER Graver Prans CS 838(2) $0.50
8893 Farmers Union Ott Co. Gas & Tire Reearr 16.50
8894 SARGENT County WELFARE BoARD ApPROPRIATION FOR SeeTv, 1, 500,00
8895 Krioer EquipMenT Co. Inc, Repairs - Th,22
8896 HAROLD SCHAEFERS Wewoing & Superies 30,00




Forman, N. Daxk, Sept, 2n0D 1959
THe BoArDp oF CouNTy COMMIBE IONERS MET, PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, WITH ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.

ON MOTI1ON THE BOARD APPROVED PAYMENTS MADE 8Y THE PusLIC WELFARE BOARD 1N THE sum oF $2,163.68 ror THE
MONTH OF AUGUST AND FOR WHICH WARRENTS No. 8756 vo 8763, 8765 1o 8773 ano 8804 To 8814 INGLUSIVE MAD BEEN 168UED.

Commiss 1ONER COLEMAN MOVED THAT THE REPORT OF SHERIFF, MiLTON FAY , FOR DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY
TAXES COLLECTED FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST BE APPROVED IN THE sum oF $L6,.62.
ComMm1881ONER ENGE SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED,

Commi 86 1 ONER HOFLEN MOVED THAT THE REPORT OF JuSTICE OF Peack, WiLLiam S, KLUBBEN, FOR THE QUARTER
enDinG June 30TH, 1959, HAVING BEEN APPROVED A8 TO FORM BY THE STATE'Ss ATTORNEY, BE APPROVED BY THE BoOARD A8 To
SUFFICIENCY.

Comm158 tONER ENGE S8ECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIKD.

Commxss 1ONER ENGE MOVED THAT THE COUNTY AUDITOR BE INSTRUCTED TO PUBLIBH NOTICE IN THE OFF ICIAL NEWS~
PAPER, CALLING FOR SEALED BI1DS FOR THE FURNISHING.OF L1GNITE COoAL SUPPLIES FOR THE COUNTY FOR THE ENSUING YEAR, AND
AEB0 NOTICE FOR HAULING COAL, BIDS TO BE OPENED AT 2 Ofcrock P.M, , Ocv. 6TH 1959,

Comm1s810NER HOFLEN SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

Dr, HuBBARD MET wiTH THE COMMIBS IONERE IN REGARDS TO HEALTH MATTERE,

Commig8 10NER ENGE MOVED THAT THE BoARD ADJOURN TO 9 O'cLock A.M. Sepy, 15TH , 1959.
CommissioNER WALBTEAD SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

ATTESTS;"{)L{/?ZL/ /{/ua/\

COUNTY AUOMOR

Forman, N.Daxk, Sepr., 15TH 1959

THE Boarp oF County ComMmiBsioNERS MET, PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, WITH ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.
THE MINODES OF THE LAST MEETING WERE READ, AND ON MOTION APPROVED AS READ,

V.D. MARSHALL CONFERRED WITH THE COMMISSIONERS 1IN REGARDS TO THE LETTING OoF GRAVEL CONTRACT oN ProvecT
No. 838 (2), THREE MitEs NOoRTH OF FORMAN.

HeErRBERT DISNEY CONFERRED WITH THE COMMISS81ONERS ABOUT GETTING SOME BRIDGE PLANK FOR A BRIBGE IN WEBER
TownsHiIP, -
THE BOARD PROCEEDED TO OPEN BiDS For THE SALE oF OnE USep Power SHOVEL, BIDS WERE RECEIVED FROM JAMES
RaTHERETY, ForMAN, N, Dak. ano F.A. Muno, Mitnor, N, Dak,

Commissioner COLEMAN MOVED THAT THE BOARD REJECT ALL BIDS, FOR THE REASON THAT THE B1DS RECEIVED WERE
TOO LOW.

CoMMISS10NER ENGE SECONDED THE MOTION AND ALL VOTEB:. AvE.

THE CoMMISSIONERS NEXT PROCEEDED TO OPEN BIDS8 FOR THE FURNISHING OF PRIMARY AND GENERAL ELECTION SUPPLIES)
FOR THE COMING YEAR. BIDS WERE SUBMITTED 8Y THE FOLLOWING FIrMB8, KNIGHT PriINTING Co,, FARGO, N.DAK, AND GLOBE~GAZETTE
PrinTING CoO,, WAHPETON, N,DAx,

ComMi 88 tONER COLEMAN MOVED THAT THE BID OF GLOBE~GAZETTE PRINTING CO., BEING THE LOWEST AND BEST BID, 8E
ACCEPTED,

Comm18S10NER WALSTEAD SECONDED THE MOTION AND SBAME CARRIED.

CommisgIoNER WALSTEAD MOVED THAT DEEDS SE 1SSUED TO THE FOLLOWING PERSONS WHO HAD REDEEMED THEIR PROPERTY
FrRoM Tax DEep PROCEEDINGS BY PAYMENT OF OUTSTANDING TAXESS

J.H. Dvete Lots 1112, BLock 46, First AppiTion,CiTy oF FORMAN.

CuarenceE E. Newson Lots § ro 12 Incuusive, Buock 33, First Aonition, CiTy oF Forman.

Commiss1ONER HOFLEN SECONDED THE MOTION AND S8AME CARRIED,

Tre SARGENT County WELFARE BOARD MET WiTH THE COMMIBSINNERS FOR THE PURPOSE OF APPROVING SureLus CommoniT

APPLICATIONS,
' Commisg 1onEr ENGE MOVED THAT THE Boarp Apdourn To 9 O'crock A.M. Oct. 6TH 1959.

Commess 1 ONER HOFLEN SECONDED THE MOTION ANO BAME CARRIED, 7
7 //" ’ . 7 - o
T S L s,

CHA1RVAN
ATTEST: /) e >/ /
A I e
COUNTY AUDITOR

Forman, N. Dak, Octoeer 6TH, 1959
THE Boarp ofF County CoMMiI8SIONERS MET, PURBUANR TO ADJOURNMENT, WITH ALL MEMBERS PREBENT.
THE MINUTZS OF THE LABT MEEYING WERE READ AND ON MOTION APPROVED AS READ.

CoMmi8810NER COLEMAN MOVED THAT THE REPORT OF SMERIFF, MiLTON FAY, FOR DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES)
GOLLECTED FOR THE MONTH OF BEPT, BE APPROVED IN THE Sum of $1526.43,
Commigs10NER ENGE BECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED,
ComMMI8810NER ENGE MOVED THAT H#J FOLLOWING BALE oF County Tax DEED PROPERTY BE APPROVED AND DEEDS |8BUED
TO PURCHASERS, THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY TO=WIT: ]
’ Lot 15, BLock 7, OrRiGINAL TownsITE, ViLLAGE oF CogswerLt, N. Daw. , To GuiserT ano Tom Lewis, Cosswert,
NorTH Dakora,
Lots 3 ano U4, Brock & , OrrcinaL TownsiTE, CiTy oF Miunor, No. Dak. , To Harry A. RoTHHOUSE, MiLNoR, .
NorvH Dakora,
) Comm) 881 ONER WALBTEAD SECONDED THE MOT ION AND SAME CARRIED,

A DeLecaTion FrRom WHITE STone Hitt TownsHie MEET wiTH THE COMMIGBIONERS IN REGARDE TO MIGHWAY-MATIERS,

3




ComMM1 o8 10NER WALBTEAD INTRODUCED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUT I1ONS

BE 1T RESOLVED THAT AIRCRAFT OPERATORS QUALIFYING UNDER THE REGULATIONS ESTABLISBHED By THE GAME aND Fi8H
Comm1 851 ONER MAY HUNT CovoTE AND Fox WiITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF SARGENT COUNTY, EXCEPT THAT HUNTING MAY BE DONE ON
PRIVATE LAND IN A CLOSED AREA , UPON REQUEST OF THE LAND @WNER,

Commi1 88 1ONER ENGE BECONDEO THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

THE BOARD PROCEEDED TO OPEN BIDS FOR THE FURNISHING AND MAULING OF LIGNITE COAL BUPPLIES FOR THE COMING
vEAR, THE FOLLOWING BID8S WERE SUBMITTED:
THE Farmers Co-op ELEVATORS Co. OF. FORMAN SUBMITTED A BID FOR FURNIBHING GOAL.
B1LL BuscHE oF FORMAN S8UBMITTED A BID FOR HAULING COAL.
- ComMiB8810NER ENGE MOVED THAT THE BOARD ACCEPT BOTH BIDS,
Commi 881 0ONER WALBTEAD. SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED,

Commigst ONER HOFLEN MOVED THAT THE FOLLOWING BOND BE APPROVED.

CONTRACT 3oND oF GLOBE~GAZETTE PRINTING CO. , tN THE Sum ofF $1000.00 wiTH WesTern Surery Co,, A8 SURETY, GIVEN
tN CONNECTION WITH S8A1D COMPANY'8 CONTRACT TO FURNISH PrIMARY AND GENERAL ELECTIONS SupPLIES FOR 1960, SAME HAVING
BEEN APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE STATE'S ATTORNKY,

Commisg 1ONER WALBTEAD SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

THE FOLLOWING B1LLS WERE AUDITED AND ON MOTION ORDERED PA1D:

War, No,
8993 Rosert THAYER SERVICES AND MILBAGE A8 PATROLMAN Less vax  $8.13 $335.77
8994 RicHArRD BeLL GrAVEL HAULING 301.62
8995 EarL BeLL Gravel HauLing 196.74
8996 EarL PARRNW LoaDING AND HAULING GRAVEL 2,122.k45
8997 Georce LenNLinG GRAVEL HAUL ING 218.81
8998 PALMER ENGE Services & MiLeage As ComMmI S8 1 ONER LESS TAX 1.50 92,40
8999 MELVIN SMITH SgrviceEs & MiLEAGE As ComMies 1ONER LESS TAX 2,75 154,75
9000 ELmeER WaLsTEAD Services & MiLeage as CommiasiONER LEBS TAX 3.75 164.95
9001 GeorGe HoFLeEN SERVICES & MILEAGE A8 CommiSs1ONER LESS TAX £6.80 111.20
9002 OLivE® ANDERSON SERVICES & MILEAGE AS PATROLMAN LESs TAX  16.43 357.97
9003 W.J. Frissy SerVICES & MiLEAGE Less tax L6443 303.37
9904 DonaLb CoLBURN SERVICES & MiLEAGE LESS TAX  56.40 284,00
9005 WiLaur JACOBEON LaBor & MrLEAGE Less Tax 13,20 177.95
9006 Norman M. ANDERSON SErvICES & MILEAGE A8 PATROLMAN LEss TAx  56.43 305.62
9007 CLEMENTS PREBLE SERVICES A8 PATROLMAN LESS TAX 8.13 316.87
9008 WAYNE RuppERT LABOR & MACHINE HIRE MOWING WEEDS 425.00
9009 EowarD F. WiSNEWEK! SERrRvICES & MILEAGE AS PATROLMAN LESS TAX 8.13 353.82
9010 Farmers Union 01l Co, Gas & SupprLiEs 107.2b4
9011 ForMAN IMPLEMENT ParTS 1.33
9012 FosTer BeLi Co. HigHwAY SuepPLIES 31.50°
9013 Mrs VEVA GLASBER GARAGE RenT 15,00
90tk KieFer Bros. GA8 & ParTs 52.68
9015 Largon TeExaco ServicE ANTi1=FREEZE & Stoe Lzax 24,00
9016 HarOLD MGLAUGHLIN ANT | =FREEZE 40,00
9017 Mosi1L Ot Co. Gas 126.60
9018 Mos 1L Seri1vceE Gas & SuppLIES 45,13
9019 NorTHwWESTERN EQUIPMENT Inc  HiGHwAY SuepLiES 12.57
9020 RuriLanp Ore Co. Gas & DrieseL Fuer 166.42
9021 Stanoaro OtL Co. DieseL FueL 569.37
9022 StumpevanTs AnTo ELECTRIC Parts 31.90
9023 THompson YarDS, MitnoOrR LATH 7.05
9024 CHR18 WEBER Gas & SuePLIES : © 28,62
9025 AARSETH HARDWARE CourtHouse & HigHwAay SueppLiES 78.98
9026 ADDRESS8GRAPH-MUT IGRAPH CORP. ADDRESSGRAPH PLATES 8.45
9027 Vincent Baup TRANSCRIPTS 9.46
9028 Catirornia Test Bumeau SuppLIES 85,17
9029 RoserT A, Case MiLEAGE 10,00
9030 HarrigT COLBURN MiLeace & ExpENSES 91.76
9031 County TREABURER CABH ADVANCED FOR POSTAGE & Exprese 345,48
9032 Roger D. DaHLsTROM SaLary & Mireace as Countv CorONER 13.70
9033 Duasne L. Dooos Miceace & Expenses For Jury & Aue, 239,19
9034 Duaine L. Dopos COUNTY SHARE OF SALARY & MiLEAGE FOR SEPT, 310.88
9035 Farmers Union Oru Co. COuRT HOUSE SUPPLIES 8.67
9036 MiLToN FAy, SHERIFF MiLeace & Meais 249.99
9037 City ofF Forman WATER & SEWER SERVICE 32.05
5038 W.J. Frigay CASH ADVANCED FOR BUTTER STORAGE 17.20
9039 GAFFANEY'S 6rFice SuprLIES 8,10
9040 GLose-GazeTTe PrRINTING Co.  OFFicE SupPLIES 43.36
90k Guapyve E. HeLMers TrangcrRIPTS & EXPENSES 6.82
9042 F.G. Husearp M.D. MepitcaL As818TANT OoF County ComrONER, SALARY & MiLeace 11.50
9043 YVONNE M. JOHNSGARD ExpeEnses & MiLEaGE A8 JuveniLeE Commissioner 86.09
0Ll L.R. Kerting MiLeace & MeaLs For PRISONERS 81.63
Q045 Kni1GHT PrinTinGg Co. OFFice SuppLIES 50, 52
9046 NAT'L SocieTy, PREVENTION OF

BL1BONESS, * INC, CHARTE 4.95
9047 SAEWERT ELECTRIC ELecTriCc SuppLies & LaBor 166,29
9048 SARGENT County News CoMM18S10NER PROCEEDINGS AND LEGALS 74,32
9049 SARGENT County TELLER PRINTING COMMISS10ONERS PROCEEDINGS AND OFFICE SUPPLIES 73.53
9050 Scrwr Foresman Co, SuPPLIES 25.39
9051 WevERHAEUSER CO, SuPpLIES 90.41
9052 Harry H, WiLke N1GHT WATCHMAN LESS TAX .68 26,32
9053 GAFFANEY'S OFFICE SuPpLIES 1.52
905k JoHN McGreGOR MILEAGE A8 VETERANS SER1VEE OFFiCER 69.78
9055 G.E. GLaBS PLang For CS#838 (2) & CS-848 (1) FeoeraL Ao ProJEGTS 21,00
9056 V.D. MarsHALL SaLArY & MuLEAGE A8 COounTy ENGINEER LESS TAX 3.60 260. 50
9057 N.D. State HicHway DeparTMeNT EBTiMATE # 4 CS 838 (1) F.A.D. prov:cT 4,827,40
9058 S.d. ScHLigr Services As Robman LESS TAX .56 21,94
9059 L.F. BereH BALING Hav 34,17
9060 MiLTon FAY, SHERIFF AprrLy on L.F, BereH TAaxes 6.03
9061 PustLic WeLrFare Boamoor N. DAk, A1D To Acep, DisasLep Pgrsons , DEpenDeENT CHiLOREN 1,552.49
9062 G.B. CrLEMAN Services & MiLeage As CommisstONER LESS TAX .75 53.25
9063 SARGENT Co'mnty WELFARE BoARD ApproOPRIATION FOR OCTOBER 1,600,00
9064 BernARD MELHE IM CHECKING GrAVEL LESS TAX 2.72 89.72
9065 MiLron Fav, SHERIFF AppLy ON Bernanp MetHeE 1M Taxes 16.31

County PAY ROLL , SALARIES oF County OFFecants, ETc. Pa1D B8y AubiTor's WARRANTS ForR MoNTH OF

SEPT.

. 0L6,21




ON MoTion THE BOARD APPROVED PAYMENTS MADE BY THE PUBLIC WELFARE BOARD InN THE sum oF $2,683.40, For THE
MONTH OF SEPTEMBER AND FOR WHICH WARRANTS Nos. 8905 7o 8928 anp 8971 vo 8981 INCLUBIVE HAD BEEN 18SUED.

THE''BOARD PROGEEDED TO APPRAISE LANDS, C1TVv AND VILLAGE LOTS WHICH HAD BEEN FORFEITED To THE CounTY FoOR
NON=PAYMENT OF TAXES, AND ON MOTION SAID APPRAIBALS WERE APPROVED IN AMOUNTS SHOWN ON A LIST, WHICH WILL BE POSTED IN
FRONT ofF THE Coumt House, Nov. 3rD, 1959, ACCORDING TO LAW, AND THE TIME OF HEARING OBJECTIONS TO THE MINIMUM SALES
PRICE AGREED UPON, WAS SET AT 10 O'cLock, A.M. Nov. 3mrD, 1959.

Commi 88eoNER WALSTEAD SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

L
;ZQA|RMAN

CommisstonEr HOFLEN MOVE D THAT THE BOARD ADJOURN To 9 O'crock, AM. , Ocros:ié;;;y, 1959.

7/}/4[5

ATTE;/T) 3,/ %C/ Vo e %

COUNTY AQ?ITOR

Forvan, N, Dak, OcroBer 13TH 1959

THE Boarb oF COUNTY ComMIBSIONERS MET, PURSUANT TO Aoaoudmﬁur, WITH ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.

THE MiNUTES OF THE LABT MEETING WERE READ AND ON MOT 1ON APPROVED AS READ ,

ComM 138 1ONER ENGE MOVED THAT DUE THE FACT THAT FEDERAL A1D0 FuUNDE ARE NOT AVAILABLE AT THIS TIME AND DUE
TO THE NECESSITY OF GRAVELING COUNTY ReAD H, THREE MILES NORTH oF FORMAN, THENCE EAST, ProJecT No. 838 (2), THAT THE
CounTty DEPOSIT 50 % OF YHE COBT OF THE CONTRACT WiTH THE NorTH DakoTa State Higuwav Departuwent, THis 50 % peposiT TO
REPREBENT THE FEDERAL A1D SHARE OF THIS CONTRACT AND WiLL BE REIMBURSED To THE COUNTY, WHEN FEDERAL FUNDS ARE AVA1LABLE

CommigsioBER WALSTEAD SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

THE FOLLOWING B1LLS WRRE AUDITED AND ON MOTION ORDERED PA1D?

War. Mo,

9096 - ButLer MacHinery Co. HigHwAY SuppLIES $1,664,28
9097 - Oscar HoFren HauLiNG GRAVEL 205,14
9098 - ALvinN HELvMERS HAauLiNG GRAVEL . 212.94
9099 RICHARD KR1Z Gravet HauLing 403,64
9100 Hatvor Lee Graver HauLing 421,61
9101 County TREASURER AppLy oN HaLvor Lee Taxes .40
9102 - Manrer ConstrucTiOon Co. HAULING GRAVEL 1,770.54%
9103 ArT NOCKLEBY Graver Hauting 300.11
9104 County TREABURER AppLy oN ART NOCKLEBY TAXES 52,96
9105 ManreR ConsTrucTion Co. LoabiIng & CrusHing GRrAvEL 1,853.50
9106 - LowettL Ousown HAULING GRAVEL 490,73
9107 - DeEnNts PHERSON GrAveEL HauLing 457,95
9108 - JoG. RATHERT GraveL HauLING 195.10
9109 Teorn ImpLement Co. Iron 15.20
9110 - Teo WESTERBUR tasor & MiLEAGE tess Tax $3.88 161.82
9111 - Mrs LAWRENCE BRAKKE WASHING FOR JAIL 4,00
9112 - GAMBLE SToRE~ FoRMAN SuepLies For Court House 14,75
9113 - N. Daxk. Srate HigHwav DerT. OVERHEAD cosT8 oN Prouect CS 113 (3) 209,60

Commi88 1ONER WALSTEAD MOVED THAT THE BOARD ADJOURN To G O'crock A.M, Novemser 3ro, 1959,
CoMM1IB810NER ENGE SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

ATTE/%;T;(/// 4 //( zm/c/

COUNTY AgﬂlTOR -

Fortan, N.Dak. Ocroser, 27TH , 1959.
THe Boarp oF CounTy COMMIBS1ONERB MEY, PURBUANT TO CALL BY THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FOR THE PURPOSE OF
ATTENDING TO CERTAIN HIGHWAY MATTERS. ALL MEMBERS PRESENT EXCEPT CommisgsionEr COLEMAN.

Commi8810ONER HOFLEN 1NTRODUCED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, THE 81D IN THE AMOUNT ofF $20,963.01 ofF CLARENCE WISEMAN RECEIVED IN THE LETTING OF OCToBER 27TH,
1959 For Prosect No. CS 838 (2) was THE LOW B1D RECE!IVED.

- WHEREAS, THIS B1D 18 CONSIDERED REASONABLE AND 18 UNDER THE ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE.

Now THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED BT THE BoArRD oF Countvy Commiss ioNERS oF SARGENT. COUNTY, THAT THE HiGHWAY
DEPARTMENT BE REQUESTED TO AWARD To THE CLARENCE WIBEMAN THE CONTRACT FoR Prosect CS 838 (2).Ano secure FEDERAL Con=
CURRENCE THEREOF.

IT 18 FURTHER UNDERSTOOD THAT THE COUNTY BHALL REIMBURSE THE STATE HigHway DERARTMENT FOR ANY PAYMENTS
MADE UNDER TH18 CONTRACT, WHICH ARE NOT COLLECTIBLE FROM THE Bureau of Pustic Roaos.

ALSO THAT THE CHA1RUMAN OF THE BoARD AND THE COUNTY AUDITOR BE INSTRUCTED TO S8IGN ABOVE MENT{IONED CONTRACT,

ComMi8810NER WALSTEAD SECONDED THE RESOLUTION AND SAME CARRIED.

ComMM1I 8B tONER ENGE MOVED THAT THE COUNTY DEPOSIT WiTH THE STATE HiGHWAY DEPARTMENT 50 % OoF THE COBY OF THE
CONTRACT oN PROJECT No. CS 838 (2) , AND BAME To BE Pa1D By WARRANT No. 9151 In THE Avgunt ofF $10,481.50, wHicH AMOUNT
REPRESENTS THE FEDERAL A1D SBHARE OF CONTRACT, AND THIS AMOUNT TO BE REIMBURSED TO THE COUNTY WHEN FUNDS ARE AVAILAGLE,
CoMMIB8E1ONER WALSTEAD SECONDED THE MOTIDN AND SAME CARRIED,

Commies10NER WALSTEAD MOVED THAT THE BOARD ADJOURN.
Commt 8810NER HOFLEN SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED,

W \w’”p g/ e %/

b ,X’ /CHAI

ATTESH/"?@ Y/ //QJ“;U A/ s /L,cu,g/ g’

AUDITOR OF SAREENT COUNTY \

|




	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30

